number of issued Shares under the Share Purchase Mandate will result in the purchase of up
to 8.4 million Shares.

4. An illustration of the impact of Share Purchases by the Company pursuant to the proposed

Share Purchase Mandate on the Group’s and the Company’s financial position is set out
below based on the following assumptions:

(a) audited accounts of the Group and the Company as at 31 December 2015;

(b) in full exercise of the Share Purchase Mandate, 8.4 million Shares were purchased;

(c) the maximum price for the market or off-market purchases is $3.37 per Share, which

is five per cent. (5%) above the average closing prices of the Shares over the last five
(5) market days preceding the Latest Practicable Date on which the transactions in
Shares were recorded on the SGX-ST; and

(d) the maximum amount of funds required for the Share Purchases in the aggregate is

$28.31 million.

 5

(a)  Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase Made Entirely out of Capital and Held
as Treasury Shares

GROUP

COMPANY

Before
Share

Purchase
($’000)

After
Share

Purchase
($’000)

Before
Share

Purchase
($’000)

After
Share

Purchase
($’000)

As at 31 December 2015

Profit After Tax 2,893 2,893 7,379 7,379

Share Capital 100,438 100,438 100,438 100,438
Reserves 339,638 339,638 210,568 210,568
Retained Earnings 95,396 95,396 34,066 34,066

 535,472 535,472 345,072 345,072
Treasury Shares   - (28,308)   - (28,308)

Shareholders’ Funds 535,472 507,164 345,072 316,764

Net Asset Value (“NAV”)(1) 535,472 507,164 345,072 316,764

Current Assets 35,395 7,087 6,803 1,716

Current Liabilities 30,953 30,953 7,113 30,334

Working Capital 4,442 (23,866)  (310) (28,618)

Total Liabilities 188,569 188,569 92,808 116,029

Number of Shares(’000) 84,000 75,600 84,000 75,600

Financial Ratios

NAV Per Share ($)  6.37 6.71 4.11 4.19

Earnings Per Share (“EPS”) ($)(2) 0.03 0.04 0.09 0.10

Gearing(3) 0.29 0.31 0.17 0.18

Current Ratio(4) 1.14 0.23 0.96 0.06

Notes:

(1) NAV equals Shareholders’ funds.
(2) For illustrative purposes, EPS is computed based on profit after tax and number of Shares as shown in the

table above.
(3) Gearing equals total bank borrowings and finance lease for the Group and Company respectively, divided

by Shareholders’ funds.
(4) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

 6

(b)  Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase Made Entirely out of Profits and Held
as Treasury Shares

GROUP

COMPANY

Before
Share

Purchase
($’000)

After
Share

Purchase
($’000)

Before
Share

Purchase
($’000)

After
Share

Purchase
($’000)

As at 31 December 2015

Profit After Tax 2,893 2,893 7,379 7,379

Share Capital 100,438 100,438 100,438 100,438
Reserves 339,638 339,638 210,568 210,568
Retained Earnings 95,396 95,396 34,066 34,066

 535,472 535,472 345,072 345,072
Treasury shares   - (28,308)   - (28,308)

Shareholders’ Funds 535,472 507,164 345,072 316,764

NAV (1) 535,472 507,164 345,072 316,764

Current Assets 35,395 7,087 6,803 1,716

Current Liabilities 30,953 30,953 7,113 30,334

Working Capital 4,442 (23,866)  (310) (28,618)

Total Liabilities 188,569 188,569 92,808 116,029

Number of Shares(’000) 84,000 75,600 84,000 75,600

Financial Ratios

NAV Per Share ($) 6.37 6.71 4.11 4.19

EPS ($)(2) 0.03 0.04 0.09 0.10

Gearing(3) 0.29 0.31 0.17 0.18

Current Ratio(4) 1.14 0.23 0.96 0.06

Notes:

(1) NAV equals Shareholders’ funds.
(2) For illustrative purposes, EPS is computed based on profit after tax and number of Shares as shown in the

table above.
(3) Gearing equals total bank borrowings and finance lease for the Group and Company respectively, divided

by Shareholders’ funds.
(4) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

 7

(c)  Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase Made Entirely out of Capital and
Cancelled

GROUP

COMPANY

Before
Share

Purchase
($’000)

After
Share

Purchase
($’000)

Before
Share

Purchase
($’000)

After
Share

Purchase
($’000)

As at 31 December 2015

Profit After Tax 2,893 2,893 7,379 7,379

Share Capital 100,438 72,130 100,438 72,130
Reserves 339,638 339,638 210,568 210,568
Retained Earnings 95,396 95,396 34,066 34,066

Shareholders’ Funds 535,472 507,164 345,072 316,764

NAV(1) 535,472 507,164 345,072 316,764

Current Assets 35,395 7,087 6,803 1,716

Current Liabilities 30,953 30,953 7,113 30,334

Working Capital 4,442 (23,866)  (310) (28,618)

Total Liabilities 188,569 188,569 92,808 116,029

Number of Shares(’000) 84,000 75,600 84,000 75,600

Financial Ratios

NAV Per Share ($) 6.37 6.71 4.11 4.19

EPS($)(2) 0.03 0.04 0.09 0.10

Gearing(3) 0.29 0.31 0.17 0.18

Current Ratio(4) 1.14 0.23 0.96 0.06

Notes:

(1) NAV equals Shareholders’ funds.
(2) For illustrative purposes, EPS is computed based on profit after tax and number of Shares as shown in the

table above.
(3) Gearing equals total bank borrowings and finance lease for the Group and Company respectively, divided

by Shareholders’ funds.
(4) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

 8

(d)  Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase Made Entirely out of Profits and
Cancelled

 GROUP

COMPANY

Before
Share

Purchase
($’000)

After
Share

Purchase
($’000)

Before
Share

Purchase
($’000)

After
Share

Purchase
($’000)

As at 31 December 2015

Profit After Tax 2,893 2,893 7,379 7,379

Share Capital 100,438 100,438 100,438 100,438
Reserves 339,638 339,638 210,568 210,568
Retained Earnings 95,396 67,088 34,066 5,758

Shareholders’ Funds 535,472 507,164 345,072 316,764

NAV(1) 535,472 507,164 345,072 316,764

Current Assets 35,395 7,087 6,803 1,716

Current Liabilities 30,953 30,953 7,113 30,334

Working Capital 4,442 (23,866)  (310) (28,618)

Total Liabilities 188,569 188,569 92,808 116,029

Number of Shares(’000) 84,000 75,600 84,000 75,600

Financial Ratios

NAV Per Share ($) 6.37 6.71 4.11 4.19

EPS($)(2) 0.03 0.04 0.09 0.10

Gearing (3) 0.29 0.31 0.17 0.18

Current Ratio (4) 1.14 0.23 0.96 0.06

Notes:

(1) NAV equals Shareholders’ funds.
(2) For illustrative purposes, EPS is computed based on profit after tax and number of Shares as shown in the

table above.
(3) Gearing equals total bank borrowings and finance lease for the Group and Company respectively, divided

by Shareholders’ funds.
(4) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

 9

As at 31 December 2015, the Group and the Company had cash and bank balances, held-for-

[…]

of the Shares and whether such Shares Purchases would represent the most efficient and
cost-effective approach to enhance the Share value.  Shares Purchases will only be made if
the Board believes that such purchases are likely to benefit the Company and increase
economic value for Shareholders.

(E) Consequences of Shares Purchases Under The Singapore Code on Take-over and

Mergers

1. In accordance with The Singapore Code on Take-over and Mergers ("Take-over Code"), a

person will be required to make a general offer for a public company if:

(a) he acquires 30 per cent (30%) or more of the voting rights of the company; or

(b) he already holds between 30 per cent (30%) and 50 per cent (50%) of the voting
rights of the company, and he increases his voting rights in the company by more
than one per cent (1%) in any six-month period.

 10

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date and before the proposed Share Purchase Mandate, the
substantial Shareholders’ and Directors’ interests are as follows:

Before
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

 Purchase

Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

Total
 Interest

Directors

No. of
Shares

No. of
Shares

No. of
Shares

% %

Dr Lee Keng Thon(1) 534,800 - 534,800 0.64 0.71

Col (Ret) Rodney How Seen Shing - - - - -

Professor Pang Eng Fong - - - - -

Dr Tan Kim Song   - - - - -

Lee Khin Tien(1) 235,200 - 235,200 0.28 0.31

Lee Kin Hong(1) 77,280 336,000 413,280 0.49 0.55

Substantial Shareholders

Lee Chou Hor George(1),(2),(4) 42,000 9,422,000 9,464,000 11.27 12.52

Lee Chou Tart(1),(4) - 9,408,000 9,408,000 11.20 12.44

Aik Siew Tong Ltd(3)

8,246,000 23,594,200 31,840,200 37.91 42.12

Hock Tart Pte Ltd(3), (4),(7) 6,048,000 23,646,000 29,694,000 35.35 39.28

The Great Eastern Life Assurance
Co Ltd(5)

9,310,372

-

9,310,372

11.08

12.32

Great Eastern Holdings Limited(5), (6)   - 10,054,798 10,054,798 11.97 13.30

Oversea-Chinese Banking
Corporation Limited(6)

-

10,054,798

10,054,798

11.97

13.30

Asia Building Bhd(7), (8)  6,875,400 1,155,000 8,030,400 9.56 10.62

Melodies Limited(3)  4,480,000   3,500,000 7,980,000 9.50 10.56

Other Shareholders

Lee Chou Hock(1),(3),(4), (9) 126,000 2,800 128,800 0.15 0.17

The Singapore-Johore Express
(Private) Limited(3)

3,574,200

-

3,574,200

4.26

4.73

Chip Keng Building Bhd(8)  1,155,000 - 1,155,000 1.38 1.53

Notes:

(1) Dr Lee Keng Thon, Lee Khin Tien, Lee Kin Hong are siblings and Lee Chou Hor George, Lee

Chou Tart and Lee Chou Hock are their nephews.  Dr Lee Keng Thon, Lee Khin Tien, Lee Kin
Hong, Lee Chou Hor George, Lee Chou Tart and Lee Chou Hock together with their parents,
siblings, spouses, children, nieces and nephews, as the case may be, shall be known as the “Lee
Family”.

(2) Lee Chou Hor George is deemed interested in the 6,048,000 Shares (7.20%) held by Hock Tart

Pte Ltd (“Hock Tart”) and 3,360,000 Shares (4.00%) held by Hock Tart under its nominee,
Oversea-Chinese Bank Nominees Pte Ltd. Lee Chou Hor George is also deemed to have an